## 2022 Regular Session

## HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 224

### BY REPRESENTATIVES EDMONDS AND LACOMBE

### A RESOLUTION

To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Dr. Kenneth

"Kenny" David St. Romain, Jr.

WHEREAS, it is with immense sadness and profound regret that the House of Representatives has learned of the tragic and untimely passing, on May 20, 2022, of Dr. Kenneth "Kenny" David St. Romain, Jr.; and

WHEREAS, Dr. St. Romain earned a doctor of dental surgery degree at Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center in New Orleans; he began his career in Baton Rouge in 2003, and his practice served the communities of Baton Rouge, Innis, and Livonia; he also partnered with local charities to provide free dental services to underprivileged patients; and

WHEREAS, Dr. St. Romain was a proud member of several professional organizations including the American Dental Association, the Louisiana Dental Association, the Greater Baton Rouge Dental Association, the Academy of General Dentistry, Capital Study Club, and the Baton Rouge Better Business Bureau; he also held certifications in advanced cardiac life support and pediatric advanced life support; and

WHEREAS, outside of his professional life, Dr. St. Romain was a husband to his best friend and father of two beautiful children; he treasured his family above all else and made sure that they always had good food and a roof over their heads; he also loved living in the sportsman's paradise and regularly spent his free time hunting and fishing; he was also a passionate fan of LSU sports; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Kenneth "Kenny" David St. Romain, Jr., leaves to cherish his memory his loving wife of five years, Paydan Jones St. Romain; children, Victoria Rose St. Romain and Jude David St. Romain; father, Kenneth David St. Romain, Sr., and his wife Lucille; mother, Concha Thibodeaux, and her husband Ricky; mother-in-law, Terri Jones; sisters, Jennifer Garcia and Heather Monier; step-sister, Rachel Nelson, and her husband Jared; brothers-in-law, Joel Morel and Drew Jones, and his wife Stephanie; sister-in-law, Kayla Jones Speights, and her husband Benjamen; nieces and nephews, Briana Garcia, Brandon Garcia, Mollie Latham, Thomas Monier, Luke Monier, Cade Monier, Davalynn Jones, Ella Kate Speights, and Poppie Blake Speights; and a host of aunts, uncles, cousins, and loved ones; he will be deeply missed but certainly not forgotten.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Dr. Kenneth "Kenny" David St. Romain, Jr., and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and loved ones find comfort in their shared memories of his life during this difficult time.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Dr. Kenneth David St. Romain, Jr.

# SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES